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2-10-89 

AIRTBL 1 - Mr. Long 

To: Lesat, Ottawa (44-4) 

Froa; Director, FBI (44-31881) 
---------. r~1.) 

"·-----¢•·- -'. 
Iatonaatioa baa eoae to the Bureau'• attention 

that Jaaea Karl aa, elailla to llave eOJ111itted an anted 
robbery of a food ■tore ia lloatreal cMriq hia visit 

__,,7 in 1967, and robbed allOtlaer .food atore ill Montreal 
/ after the l:iq •-uiaatioa. 

0) 

l!I 
<.O 
O') -

I ---
D!I 
LI. ,~ ... :2 

"'"""' 
:e 

co 8 w 
' ..,_ 

Tolson __ 
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 

It 1• noted that it baa been eatabliabecl that 
RaJ wa■ ia lloatreal, cauda, froa J11l1 17, 1917, through 
approxillatelJ Aupat 17, 1987. It ia alao noted that 
according to the Bureau'• iatonaatioa, aa, arrived in 
Toronto, caaada, oa April 8, 1988, and departed To~ato, 
Canada, en route to Loadon oa ■aJ I, 1988. Bia daily 
whereabout• fro• .April a, 1988, to ■a, 6, 1968, has aot 
been fullJ eatablilllled. 

Leaat, Ottawa abould provide tbia infonaation 
to the Ro1,.al caaadiaa llollated Police (BCIIP) and detentine 
if a.a, 11..,lved anted robberies of food atorea exist 
duriac theae pertinent period■ in which RaJ could be the 
aub~ect. 

1 - ... pbia (44-1987) (for iato) 

1 ~ Foreign Liaison (Cleared through SA Graham Day) 

' '" SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. . . r:-~~:,.·- \f ; 
l - , ~ ' 

.19 FEB 11 1969 
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NOTE: 
William Bradford Huie, author, who has been 

writing series of articles concerning the life of 
James Earl Ray which appeared in "L<>ok" magazine, was 
interviewed by Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney 
General? Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee. It was 
learned •uring this interview that Huie claims that Ray 
admitted to Huie he committed an armed robbery of a food 
store in Montreal during a visit in- 1967, and Ray told Huie 
that be robbed another food store in Montreal after the' 
King assassination and prior to his flight to London . 

. We are instructing Legat to provide the 
information to the RCMP and determine if such robberies 
were possibly committed by Ray. 

- 2 -
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG, NO. 27 

50t0-.10f 

UNITED ST A TES GOVERNMENT 

A1emorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, SAN DIEGO ( l.~4-387) 
···-~ 

DATE: 2/10/69 

SUBJECT: ., MURKIN ) (2_ ,,, M /l' /I.' ,IF·~ 
Mrs ,Tl.N,· 288.A,;Jpb I.aue~_c~-Y~J.j.~,£ 

Trailer Parls..,.,.QcJ:~ans1de . ..-.,.. · ~~ telephonically contacted 
the---nce'ans:Cde Resident Agency 'on 2/4/69, stating she wished 
to furnish some infoi>mation in the strictest confidence. Mrs. 
MARTIN advised she xnew that JAMES EARL RAY had been on a boat 
that went to Catalina Island on March 2CJ, 1967, as she had 
seen his picture in LIFE'"1viagazine and recognized i•c as a 
man she had seen on the boat. 

Mrs. MARTIN was contacted in person 2/7 /69 at 
which time she related that in March, 1967, she, her son, and 
a sister-in-law, MARY LOU JONES, 918 Bell Avenue, Corona, 
California, had traveled from San Fedro to Catalina Island 
on the steamship which is advertised as the 11 Grea t ~·Jhite 
Steamship to Catalina. 11 As best she could recall, the date 
was 3/20/67, which was over a year before KING was killed. 

On the way to Catalina Island, she noticed a man 
wearing a bruvm suit that looked as if he had slept in it, 
a bow tie (dark in color), and a brown hat and white shirt 
He was tanned as if he had been in the sun. 

On the way back from the Catalina Island, she was 
sitting on the second deck and observed this same man walldng 
and weaving and appearing drunk. Several of the people in 
the area where she Has sitting; remarked a1)out the man and a 
young girl remarked triat an officer on the ship had told the 
girl that the man did not get off the ship at Catalina. 

During the return voyage, a band was playing and 
there was dancing. This man approached Mrs. Iv1ARTIN and 
rernarked t'.nat the two of them could pussi'oly show the 

t<;,' 
1, . .? .. · - Bureau 

2 - Memphis 
1 - San Dieco 

12 FEB 11 1969 
CAM: l<:dw 
(5) 
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youngster•s how to dance the dances. l\'i:r•s. MARTIN declined 
and lool~ed intc, his eyes which were a cold blue and noticeu 
that the pupils v,iere not dilated and that he was not drunk. 
At the time, she wondered why he would be acting drunk if 
he 11ere not. 

After the ship docked back at .San Pedro, Mrs. MARTIN 
noticed the man get int0 a white 1966 Mustang with a black 
interior and a olaclc strip on the door. She recalled his 
car as she had loolced at that type before she herself 
purchased anothe1"' style of a 196G Mus tang. 

t:nen she read the Life Magazine article regardinc; 
HAY in 1968, f-lrs. MAHTIN realized that the r.ian she had seen 
on the 1J()a t over a year before was HJ.\ Y, and she realized t:1a t 
he had i..1een in possession of a white 1966 Mustang prior to the 
time the newspapers and rna[;azines stated he did. 

Mro. iVIARTIN explained she has had medical problems 
since 1965 and was taking codene at the time of the boat 
trip; however, this did not impare her memor•;y- 0f the events, 
After the trip, she was in the hospital for approximately 
six months and still tates ·oain medicaticm to date. She 
stated she did not "want to~ e;et involved !I and that is vJhy 
she never made mention of this matter before now. .Mrs. 
Ml.\.RTIN advised she is employed by the Pacific Telephone 
Company in Oceanside, and has recently moved to Oceanside :C :J1' 

health reasons. 

Ivlrs. fvV\RTIN stated she is ce:.0 tain the man she 
observed on the steanship in March, 1967, was h.ifY as she has 
seen the photographs of him in the news • The onl~• i•eason ::3l1e 
wanted to mention this matter to the 11'DI was that she vmnted 
to get the information to the FBI that RAY went tu Catalina 
and had a white Mustanc; in 1967 in the Los Angeles area. 
She could furnish no furthe:- .information in this matter. 

The above information is f1..,trnished fcr·informa tion 
purposes tothe Bureau and office of origin. No further 
contact is c0ntempla ted i:1i th Mrs. MARTIN at San Diefp. 

- 2 -
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February 7, 1969 
GENERAL INVESTIGA TI1. DIVISION 
This is the case involving the 

murder of Mar.tin Luther King, Jr. 
The attached is the results of an 

interview of William Bradford Huie, 
author, conducted by llr. Phil Canale, 
State Attorney General, Shelby County, 
who is prosecuting the case in state 
court. Huie is to.appear before a 
Shelby County Grand Jury at Memphis 
today. 

The attached also states that five 
petitions filed on behalf of Ray are 
to be argued before Judge Battle today. 
The petitions include authority to 
take depositions out of state (SAC 
Frank Hitt, Atlanta and Fingerprint 
examiner George Bonebrake listed), 
permission for Huie to confer with Ray, 
and permission to take photographs of 
Ray. 

~ 
This is being closely followed. 

The investigation suggested by Memphis 
is beina ordered. /4 1,~ . 
REL:rlV a ~ I V 

\- 9/-~1-·1. V 1~ ~ 
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"'D-36 (R!>V, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 2/ 5/69 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L __ _ 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJEcTP ;,~~;~ .. 
", ___ ~ •--..»-.-.•,••••• ~••,.,-' • •C' a 

JH 
Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of five 

petitions which are to be argued 2/7/69 before Judge W. PRESTON 
BATTLE regarding instant matter. 

On 2/5/69 State Attorney General PHIL CANALE, Shelby 
County, Tenn., advised that on 2/4/69 he and members of his sta f 
conferred with WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE in HUIE's hotel room at 

l Memphis, Tenn. HUIE is to be served with a subpoena and is to 
appear before a Shelby County Grand Jury at Mem~is on 2/7/69. 

HUIE advised Mr. CANALE that heh~ n~·interest in 
JAMES EARL RAY whatsoever except as a businjssman and as a 
citizen desirous of uncovering and exposing any possible 
co-conspirators. He said he desires to co'iifer with RAY in 

I hopes of having RAY plead guilty and then teetifying against 
I his co-conspirators as a witness for the prosecution. Mr. CAN 

said_ that HUIE gives the impression that he i'.sd!.b-mly convince 
of RA.Y's guilt as the murderer of MARTIN LUTHER KING; 
however, HUIE seems to be genuinely persuaded that others were 

~ 
involved with RAY. Mr. CANALE noted that HUIE readily admits 
that he has no real evidence of a conspiracy and HUI~ admits 
that he has caught RAY in a number of falsehoods. HUIE is 

li
onvinced that RAY's story of going over the wall in his escape 
rom the Missouri State Penitentiary is not true ana RAY has 

Ai :;<· dmitted that the sto.ry he told HUIE about the: a~.ed. robbery of 
.. ----- · houae, of pros ti tut ion in Montreal is also a lie •.. RAY now 

·~t:,~r~ ct;~ts that he commi~~le?:·an a~31?J'i1,~Y ~f$'l~~ store in 
£M,.""'"'--''&ffi~...,.Bu . (E 10) '/,~ - ' ' ' ·· '1-Jfl -<O ' -c:t-' reau ncs . { "/• • . . .• . . , - t -:~. { 
• 2 - Memphis ~~\H~Jf 10 FEB 12 1969 p\t?1f:' 1·_,, . 

A .• s.n. JCH/ngm f M\t, . ;.,, 11" -- ~p4t
1 

,·, . 
--<5")-----~- . ._ - I) . lj\.f ·-, -- " I\ ' . l.' , ' ,J 

r-~. . '! pl\, ,,.·',, 

s:: ~. Del._____ ;;,! 1tY~~ 1 , i) n 'p,.- · •Jtvl 5 

R. Per , -
. .... ~J 
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ME 44-1987 

Montreal during a visit there in 196~ and he has told HUIE that 
he robbed another food store in Montreal after the murder and 
during his flight from Memphis to England. HUIE furnished no 
additional details and it is presumed that RAY furnished him 
no additional details regarding these robberies. HUIE advised 
Mr. CANALE that RAY came to Memphis on 4/3/68, stayed in a motel 
at Memphis that night, and on 4/4/68 purchased binoculars from 
a local store. HUIE admits that RAY rented a room in a rooming 
house and then brought the rifle which was later recovered to 
the rooming house. He said RAY claims to have been sitting in 
a white Mustang outside the rooming house when the fatal shot was 
fired. RAY has told HUIE that an unnamed individual ran out of 
the rooming house, jumped into the rear seat of the Mustang, 
pulled a sheet over his head, and RAY then fled the scene in 
the Mustang. HUIE admitted that RAY has told more than one 
story concerning the reason he rented the room in the rooming 
house, but HUIE leaves no doubt that he believes RAY pulled 
the trigger on the murder weapon. 

HUIE stated that following the murder RAY drove to 
Birmingham, talked with an unnamed individual in Birmingham 
that same night, and tmn drove to Atlanta. From Atlanta he 
went to Gary, Indiana, where he met his brother, JERRY RAY. 
The subject then went to Toronto and from Toronto to Montreal 
where he stayed for about nine days prior to leaving for London. 

HUIE volunteered the information that RAY had gone 
to Acapulco, Mexico, prior to the murder and \\bile in Acapulco 
had made a call to unnamed person or persons at Corpus Christi, 
Texas. According to HUIE, Mexican police had later come to the 
tel and had examined his registration card. HUIE also mentioned 

that the green bedspread abandoned with the rifle in Memphis 
ad come from some place in California. 

HUIE characterized RAY as an individual who is starved 
for public recognition. He said that RAY and his brothers are 
most disappointed that the public has not rallied to the subject's 
support. He said they and the subject had been convinced that 
GEORGE WALP.ACE would be successful in his bid for the presidency 
and they were much disappointed in the outcome of the national 
election. 

2 
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ME 44-1987 

While HUIE has furnished no positive information which 
would indicate a conspiracy, it is suggested that the Bureau 
request the Legat, Mexico, to conduct investigation in Acapulco 
in an effort to identify any telephone calls the subject might 
have made from there. It is also suggested that Legat, Canada, 
contact Montreal police to determine if they can identify the 
food store robberies in which subject was involved. 

The Bureau will be promptly advised as to whether 
or not motions being made by the defense are granted. 

3 
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2-10-89 

AIBTBL 1 - Mr. Long 

To: 

:rro.: 
Lept, llaico City (173-1) 

6 
S 'I l' 

Director, l'BI ('4-38881)__. 

IIURl'.11' 

Intol'lllllltion has COIie to the Bureau's attention 
that Jaae• Drl aa,, while in Aeapulco, Mexico, allegedly 
ude a telephone call to Corpus Christi, Texas. It ns 
alao alleged that the Jlexiean police e- to the hotel 
and had exaained his re*iatration card. 

It is noted that inveatiption conducted by 
you established that BaJ entered •exico on October 7, 
1987, •t l'Uevo Laredo and regiatered in Hotel 
••n rroe1aco, Acapulco on October 10, 1967, aa Eric s. 
Galt. Aceordiac to the hotel uaacer, they were unable 
:to locate the r .. iatration card on BIIJ aad, therefore, 
a lilli ted aaount of intol'lllltion - obtained. 

Legat, Mexico should coatact the appropriate 
author:t.tiea to deteraiae if aueh a telephone call waa 
-• andlt the llexiean police exained the register. 

1 - llellphi& (i4"-..1987) (for into) 

REL:jms 
(6)pf,;/ 

'"'""" I ( SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. 

DeLoac~----------, 

. . 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop-~ 
Casper---+­
Callahan 
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NOTE: 
William Bradford Buie, author, who has been 

writing series of articles concerning the life of 
James Earl Ray which appeared in "Look" magazine, was 
interviewed by Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney 
General, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee. It was 
learned during this interview that Huie claims that Ray 
told him he made a telephone call in Acapulco, Mexico, 
to Corpus Christi, Texas. According to Huie, Ray also 
stated that the Mexican police came to the hotel and 
examined his registration card. 

We previously knew that Ray registered at 
the Hotel San Francisco in Acapulco, howev-.r, they 
could only provide us limited information as the 
registration records were destroyed. We are requesting Legat 
Mexico, through proper authorities, to conduct the 
appropriate investigation. 

- 2 -
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February 8, 1969 
Gb"'NERAL INVESTIGA TI ~ DIVISION 

This is the case involving the murder 
of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Attached relates -to the arrest of 
William Bradford Huie on orders of 
Judge Preston W. Battle, Shelby County, 
Memphis, Tennessee. Huie has written 
articles for "Look" magazine regarding 
James Earl Ray and the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

The petitions refer to those filed 
on behalf of Ray concerning taking of 
depositions out of the state, request of 
Huie to confer with Ray and request to 
take photographs of Ray. ,· 

You will be kept advised of pertinent 
developments. 

REL: mfd 

-" /,....,. , ~ 

1 /":
1 I 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI MEMPHIS 

654 

FROM 

Q 

---- ------- ---- - --- --

2-7-69 EDC 

(44-1987) 

fEDF~AI. Rlf P~!',U CF INVESTIGATION 
U.S. DEPARTMENT o.: Jl/STICE 

COMMUNICATION SECTION 
FEB 71969yY-.,~/ 

:rEt.;~E 

WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, NATIONALLY KNOWN AUTHOR WHO HAS 

WRITTEN ARTICLES FOR ·LooK· MAGAZINE CONCERNING JAMES EARL 

RAY, THE 1P!URDERER OF DR. MARTltfUT~ER KING, JR., 

APPEARED BEFORE SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, GRAND JURY 

FEBUARY SEVEN INSTANT A+EMPHIS, TENNESSEE. FOLLOWING ~IS 

APPEARANC}t: BEFORE GRAND JURY, HUIE WAS ARRESTED FOR CONTENPT 
.. 

OF COURT• THIS CONTEMPT CAME AS A RESULT OF ARTICLES 
~ ft 

PUBLISHED BY HIM CONpERNING THE KING MURDER WHICH PUBLI~TION 

_L1 
.r. Tolson_:-7 _ ! 

M.r. l)eLoa~~ I 
p_Z __ , 

. -per ___ l 
Mr. Callahan- ' 
Jdr. Co ·· · 

.. 
' 

WAS IN DIRECT VIOLATION OF A NO PUBLICITY ORDER WHICH HAD 

PREVIOUSLY BEEN ISSUED BY THE TRIAL JUDGE IN WHOSE COURT RAY WILL 

BE TRIED. HUIE POSTED ONE THOUSAND DOLLAR BOND AND ';f,AS RELEASED. 

UNDER TENNESSEE LAW, CONTEMPT IS A MISDEME~R A~{ CARRI~$ A_ ·/ 

MAXIMUM,.FINE .of-F,1FTY :DOLt~R~''.ANOr TEN DAYS: IN g(J.-~/q-.-'ii>_~</f 0 /-551} 
D -RESULTS OF M0T!8N~ A!Gµ~ FEBRUARY SEVEN INSTANT IN f#\{lii 1969 

BEING FORWARDtD TO BUREAU BY ~EPARATE COMMUNICATION. P. 

END 

CKG 5: FEB 141968 
I ' 

FBI WASH DC 

-- ---

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



~ 
~, 

~' 

:z: 
~ 
tc). 
,..➔, 

~ 

en 
c.o -:::: 

c.... 
f"­...., 

0) 

"­
to 

1.t' 

♦ ' 

,,,.,. . ' ... . 
; . :. ~ .'. .· -

t-<:.. ~ ~ I' ,., • - \l . ' 
~. ·' ·• ! 

~ ... . -
T 
' 

:::i': . 2: 
... -4 

0') 
-~ 

• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 2/10/69 

Transmit the following in --------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_EL _____ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT:. MURKIN 
\,.....__ 

Re Louisville airtel, 2/5/690 

This is to advise that Memphis indices contain 
nothing concerning JAMES R. CORTEZ mentioned in reairtel. 

-----!\ rtel _____ _ 

R FEB 121969 

Re " u~,:,.~ ,,. -,... 
t>• :·:tJ--f--t-· -t{--

RegA'J]pfGV,ai~;-=====11--'-~"&/-~---- Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 2/7/69 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -------------------------;II 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via __ ---r;cAu.I...i.;R,._.T .... E ..... J ..... , ___ _ AIR MAIL 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS ( 15 7-10 6 7 3) 

SUBJECT.: (MURKIN , 
"'-,,,,.._._~::; 

Re Los Angeles teletype 2/5/69; and New Orleans 
teletype 2/6/69. 

Lt. Col. BEN F. RAGUSA, Assistant Superintendent, 
Louisiana State Police, advised 2/7/69, that Trooper RAUL 
VICTOR ESQUIVEL had regular days off on 8/4,10,24,27 & 31/67. 
Further, ESQUIVEL was off 8/6 & 7/67 due to a death in the 
family. 

RAGUSA also stated the records show ESQUIVEL 
worked an eight-hour shift on 3/22/68. 

In view of the foregoing, New Orleans is taking 
~ further action in this matter UACB. ,s_ Bureau 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 
1 - Los Angeles (44-1574) (Info) 
2 - New Orleans 

EJC:sam 
(7) 

I 

Per ______ _ 
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F'D-36 "(R.,,, 5-22-64) 

F 81 

Date: 2/10/69 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' f 
I 

' I 
Transmit the following in ----------,=------,,------,,-,---------! 

(Type in plainte"t or code) , 

Via ___ A_IR_11E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

:"' ' 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM S~9~ -NE.1_! ORLEANS (157-10673) (P) 

SUBJECT: (~1URKIN 

Re Los Angeles teletype, 2/5/69; and New Orleans 
teletype, 2/6/69. 

Lt. Colonel BEN F. RAGUSA, Assistant Superintendent, 
Louisiana State Police (LSP), Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 
advised that Trooper 1st Class RAUL VICTOR ESQUIVEL is 
assigned to LSP Troop Bat New Orleans, Louisiana. He 
advised that in August of 1967 Trooper ESQUIVEL was at that 
time also assigned to Troop Bat New Orleans. He advised 
that Trooper ESQUIVEL worked as follows during the month 
of August, 1967: 

August 1 ' 2, and 3: on duty: 7:00 AM - 3:00 p.m. 
.,·'ll, 

1.., 

August 4: day off 
\....._/ 

August 5: on duty; 7:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 

August 6 and 7: off duty due to a death 
in his family 

August 8 and 9: on duty; 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

August 10: off duty 

B_- Bureau 
~ Los Angeles 
2 - Memphis 
2 - New Orleans 
EBL:mak 
(9) 

17 FEB 13 1969 

-

Approved': ___ .........,.,.......'-71-------
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NO 157-10673 

August 11, through 23: on duty; 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

August 24: off duty 

August 25 and 26: on duty; 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

August 27: off duty 

August 28, 29, and 30: on duty; 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

August 31: off duty 

RAGUSA advised that during August, 1967, Trooper 
ESQUIVEL was assigned to duties in different areas of the 
Troop B LSP area as he was filling in for other troopers 
on their days off. He advised that during August, 1967, 
Trooper ESQUIVEL worked in the New Orleans area. 

RAGUSA advised that on March 22, 1968, Trooper 
ESQUIVEL worked an eight-hour shift on that date. 

In view of the above work schedule for Trooper 
ESQUIVEL no further action is being taken in this matter at 
New Orleans UACB 1 and ESQUIVEL will not be interviewed. 

- 2 -
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February 12, 1969 
GENERAL INVESTIGAT "E DIVISION 

This is the case in~olving the 
murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

As a result of articles appearing 
in various newspapers and from infor­
mation supplied to us, we have been 
conducting investigation to determine 
if any possible conspiracy exists. 
We have transmitted the results of 
the investigation to the Civil Rights 
Division of the Department and we 

eave requested permission to 
isseminate the results to Mr. Phil M. 
anale, Jr., State Attorney General, 

Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, who 
is prosecuting the state case. 

The attached is p•rmission to 
furnish copies of reports to Mr. CanalE 
This is being done. 

✓ 
REL:jms 
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Form DJ-ISO 
(E-1. 4-26-6~) 

\ 

UNITEO _STA 'l;'ES GOVE MENT .>ARTMENT OF j 
Memorandum 
TO 

FROM 

j'v 

Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Jerris Leonard 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 

DATE: 

F~ R 11 
JL:DRO:msp 

DJ 144-72-662 
0 # 41-157-147 

SUBJECT: Assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Attached is a list of reports and letterhead 
memoranda that you have transmitted to this Division 
in connection with the James Earl Ray case. Please 
furnish copies of each of the following reports to 
Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, 

~ . Casper---
1\ ~. Callahan-

M. -r.~Conrad .• ~ Mr. Felt 

~96 ~ . 
i Mr. S li 
; Mr. Tavel­
i Hr. Trotter­
~ Tele. Ro(lm · ·.·· · 

I 
Mi. ss. Holmes.­Miss Gandy-

Shelby County, Tennessee. • 
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Date of Memo 

1/ 6/69 

1/ 8/69 

1/14/69 

1/17/69 

1/29/69 

1/29/69 

2/ 3/69 

2/ 3/69 

ATTACHMENT 

Title 

RCMP Report of 12/11/68 

Washington D. c., Letterhead 
Memorandum of 12/31/68 

Springfield, Letterhead 
Memorandum of 1/10/69 

RCMP Report of 1/2/69 

Philadelphia, Letterhead 
Memorandum of 1/21/69 

Philadelphia, Letterhead 
Memorandum of 1/23/69 

Atlanta, Letterhead 
Memorandum of 1/31/69 

Memphis, Letterhead 
Memorandum of 1/31/69 
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SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

,,~-'"--~ 
( MURKIN 

2/13;/69 

l - Mr. Long 

I ,_; 

You should disseminate a copy of each of the below listed 
documents to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr. , &late Attorney General, 
Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee. Two of each are enclosed 
for your utilization. 

Royal Canadian Mounted Police report dated 12/11/68 

Washington, D. C., letterhead memorandum dated 12/3l/68 

Springfield letterhead memorandum dated l/10/69 

Royal Canadian Mounted Police report dated l/2/69 

Philadelphia letterhead memorandum dated l/2l/69 

Atlanta letterhead memorandum dated l/3l/69 

Memphis letterhead memorandum dated l/31/69 

You should orally furnish information contained in the below 
---"""listed document to Mr. Canale. Dissemination of the document itself 

could possibly disclose the identity d the individual furnishing part 
_ of the information. 
ff 

§ Philadelphia lett,bead memorandum da. ted 1/23/69 //. 1 _ 3 7 ;l (./ J'/f ;;.) 
nclosures (16) . . , (. · _ '~- .· .REC' n ¥.;r __ ... , . ., .... -- c:.:r· 

Tolson __ 
~ctbsu!?:11,A:J-tco ,V . \v•J .~' ~ '~ l•'.,'''.~ 

Moor REL _/-J \_,/ 
Bishop-~ :rpr .· 1 
Cacpe! ~- (4) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO ••••• 

Deloach --

Callahan --
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ 
Rosen __ 

Sullivan __ 
Tnvel __ 
Trotter __ 

Tele. Room_ 

TELETYPE UNIT D 
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This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Based upon articles appearing in various newspapers in the 
United States and based upon information furnished to us, we have been 
conducting investigation to determine if a conspiracy exists in this case. 
We have received the results of investigation requetted by us and have fur­
nished the results to the Department, and in each instance asked the Depart­
ment if they desired these reports furnished to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., 
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, who is 
prosecuting the stater:s case. Our investigation thus far does not include 
any facts that would support the allegation that a conspiracy exists. 

The Department by memorandum requests the listed reports be 
furnished Mr. Canale, and Memphis being instructed accordingly. 

See attached memorandum from the Department captioned? 
"Assassination of Dr o Martin Luther King, Jr. " 

The Philadelphia letterhead memorandum dated 1-23-69, was 
classified confidential. In view of this, this matter was discussed with 
Mr. D. Robert Owen of the Department and he stated that in light of this) 
the information in this letterhead memorandum should be furnished to 
Mr. Canale orally. 

- 2 -
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In Reply, Plea5e Rrfer to 

File No. 

UNITF~ STATES DEPARTl\IENT OF JUS,..,TCE 

FEDERAL UUREAU OF INVES1nglJmWfr 31, IS·68 

This c'o.:•:;-;--;(..~t cc~:c:~j n-:!1~:,er 
r~c:.r.·;,-,-~r.:'.:::;:,.s nr;- c:n::•..:si-:n:; of 

th·'!/"?. •. Li;.:·~·~ ;;:c~·~riy of 
fo:: ~ 1 :,,.:.: i; b:.n~: b ;-"QJr agency; 
ii or..i i;~ c,~r.:~n::. or~ not io be 
•· t ., . ' .• r Cijs r:r .. /...:;~.:..i c:.:r~;c. 1~ yo 1.:r a;e~:y. 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

Inform~.tion set ·forth balow covers investigation • 
conducted at Acg.pulco, Guerrero, !!exico and Gu2.dalajar~., Jalisco, • 
Mex~co, pertaining to activities of captioned individual who, 
as 'ERIC S. GALT, visited !bxico dw:ing October and November 1 1967. 

AT 1cAPULCO, GUERRERO . 

On November 11 1 1965 1 a confidential sou1·ce abroad 
advised that on that date LUIE 'LUl'!f. DEL C.Af:TILLO, Desic Clerk, 
Hotel San Francisco, 92 ~iguel Aleman, made available records 
which showed that 'f:RIC S. G.½LT registered at that hotel-, alone, 

.on Octob~r 10, 1367. Be occu;,ied Roo:u 202 at the rate of 75 
pesos ($6 U.S.) per day. He listed his nationality as "U.S. 11 

and h1.s ho::-.:e adc.:. ... Bs3 as "1-\lab2.,~a". LUIS Lffi~'i stated that ha had 
no recollection of ~bis individual. 

This same source advised that on November 11, 1SS8, 
Mrs. ROS.ARIO DEL Cf,STILLO, owner of Hotel fan Francisco, stated 
that she had been in contact with --fl-re accountant for the hot-~l 
in an .effort to locate the actual registra:tton card :for GALT. 
This riard, she said, would list the guest ts home address and 
the description of his autcrnobile and would also bear his 
signature. She said the accountant was unable to locate the 
card and that it was believed to hc1.ve been destroyed. 
!!rs. DEL CASTILLO also stated that she had spol<en with several 
of the hotel employees and that nons of then were able to 
recognize photographs of JMrtES F,J.RL RAY. She also madEJ 
available h( ·. copy for Octob3r 10, 1967, of a report m:tde 
daily to the Mexican Government, which lists suoject '£ ,::.rri val 
on tb2.t date. · 
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The source also advised on November 11, 1938, that 
a thorour~ review had been m2de of the hotel's guest list for 
October, 1967, and that there was no guest listed with the name 
of •~OUL! 1 or any similar name. 

On November 21, 1£38, a second confidential source 
abroad advised that efforts had been made to find a registratlon 
for ERIC s. GALT in other hotels and motels in Acapulco but that 
these efforts had been unsuccessful ·to date. This source pointed 
out that fev, hotels in Acapulco ht>.ve an orc.erly method or system 
of record-!-rner,iing and that it is usually impossible to establish 
with certainty, from records, that a particular individual has 
been a guest in one of these hotels. - -- - - -- -

On December 11, 1968, the second source reported that 
hotels and motels in Acapu::;._co are required to mal~e daily reports 
to the Federal Office of Tourism listing their guests, as well 
as arrival and departure dates. An official of this office 
advised the source that a chec!~ had been made of all records -
available to hi~ for the month of October, 1967, and th.at no list­
ing was found for GALT or the other names used by him in the 
reports furnished by any hotel· or motel for the month of October, 
1967. This official acknowledged, however, that these reports 
were probably not complete for 1957, since the of :f ice h~.d 
recently changed its location and there was still not room 
for all the files and records which should be maintained by 
this agency. 

The source also advised on December 11, 19'88, that 
inquiries had been made th1·oughout the tourist zone of Acapulco 
and also in the houses of prostitution and that no one was 
located who could remember subject from his photographs. 

!-T GUADALAJARA 1 JALISCO 

On November 13, 1968, a third confidential source 
abroad advised that records of the Pancho Villa Motel, Avenida 
Revolucion 1837, had been checked on that date. They showed 
that ERIC s. GALT registered there on October 15, 1987, alone, 
and occupie~ Room 3. He listed himself as a u.s. citizen with 
address 2S08 Hi~hland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, and his 
occupation as "employed by publisher". The source said that 
there was no time of departure shown in the records. GALT paid 
40 pesos ($3.20 u.s.) for the room. ~he source also found 
a second registration card for '~RIC s. GOLT, 26-08 Highland 
Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama" showing a registration on 
October 18, l~G7. !.gain, there was no departure date shown-for 
this registration. 

- 2 -
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In Reply. Please RPJer to 

File No. 

UNITE~ STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSmTCE 

FEDERAL n UREA u OF INVEs1rl8llrn1&fr 31 , lSG8 

This c.':,c,::7:~~f cc~:c:i'~S n:~i!!ier 
r::.c~r.:1,-::n-:-':·:;:ns n---r c:::i:::.:si:;.n; of 
t!·1·~ :··.,:.~. LL .:~.J ;;,-o:·criy c-f 

th::: ;- i ·: .• ~ i; b:n~: t:> "fC~r or;:;cncy1 
it or.2 i;: ccr,;~r.i~ ore not io be 
,. I., . . . . t 

G:$ n;:..,;,;-~c., OU{SIOt~ 'JO'.,;r Clfie~:y. 

WASIIINGTON 25, D. C, 

Information set forth below covers investigation • 
conducted at Aca.pulco, Gu0rrero, !!exico and Guadalajara, Jalisco, t 

Mexico, pertaining to activities of captioned individual who, 
as 'ERIC S. GALT, visi tcd lloxico dw:ing October and November, 1967. 

I 
_AT ACAPULCO, GUERRERO 

I 
On November 11, 1968 1 a confidential source abro~.d 

advised that on that date LUIS 'LUHA DEL CA8TILLO, Desic Clerk, 
Hotel San Francisco, 92 Miguel Aleman, made available records 
which sno'.11ed that 'ERIC S. G/,LT registered at that hotel, 2lone, 

.on October 10, 1·367. Re occupied Roo:n 202 at the rate of 75 
pesos ($6 u.s.) per day. He listed his nationality as "U.S." 
and h:ts ho:::e adC:::--es3 ~s "Alab2.ma". LUIS LUNA stated that he had 
no recollection of this individual. 

This same source advised that on November 11, 1958, 
lli-s. ROSlRIO DEL Cf,STILLO, owner of Hotel San Francisco, stated 
that she had been 5.n contact with tlTe accountant for the hot al 
in an effo1·t to locate the actual registra·i;ion card for GALT. 
This card, she said, would list the guest's home address and 
the description of his autcmobile and would also bear his 
signature. She said the accountant was unable to locate the 
card and that it was believed to h2.ve been destroyed. 
Mrs. DEL CAS'l'ILLO also stated that she had spo:rnn with several 
of the hotel employees and that nons of them were able to 
recognize photographs of JAMES RP.RL RAY. She also n1adE1 

available h( ·. copy for October 10, 1967, of a report made 
daily to the Mexican Government, which lists subject's arrival 
on th£t da~e. · 
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. JAME3 Ef.RL R/_y, A: 

The -source also-advised-on Nove.n'ber 11,-~1sas-, that --­
a thorour."-1 review had-been m2de of the hotel's guest list for 
October, 1967, and.that there was no gu8st-listcd with t-he name 
of 'r::?.AOUL'' or any similar name. 

On November 21, 1868, a second confidential source 
abroad advised that efforts had been made to find a registration 
for ERIC S. GALT_ in other hotels and motels in Aca..p-ul-c.o~~bu.t---t.hat 
these efforts ha<l been unsuccessful to da~e. This source pointed 
out that fevr hotels in Acapulco h?.ve an orc.erly method or system 
of record-:-cee:;>ing and that it is usually impossible to est?.blish 
with certainty, fro~ records, that a particular individual has 
been a guest in one of these hotels. 

On December 11, 1968, the second source reported that 
hotels and motels in Acapu:;.co are required to ma!1.:e dail-y reports 
to the Federal Of~ice of Tourism listing their guests, as well 
as arrival and departure dates. An official of this office 
advised the source that a chec:{ had been made of all records . 
available to hi~ for the month of October, 1£67, and that no list­
ing was found for GALT or the other names used by him in the 
reports fm~nished by any hotel· or motel for the month of October, 
1957. This official acknowledged, however, that these reports 
were probably not complete for lSS?, · since the off ice hB.d 
recently changed its location and there was still not room 
for all the files and records which should be maintained by 
this agency. 

The source also advised on December 11, 1968, that 
inquiries had .been made throughout .. the tourist- zone of Acapulco 
and also in the houses of prostitution and that no one was 
located who could remember subject from his pp.otographs. 

!-T GUADALAJARA J .JALieco 

On November 13, 1968, a third conf~dential £ource 
abroad advised that records of the Pancho Villa Motel, Avenida 
Revolucion 1837, had been checked on that date. They showed 
that FRIC s. GALT registered there on October 15, 1937, alone, 
and occupie~ Room 3. He listed himself as a u.s. citizen with 
address 2608 Hi~hland Avenue, Birmingham, ALabama, and his 
occupation as "employed by publisher". The source said that 
there was no time of departure shovm in the records. GALT paid 
~O pesos ($3.Z0 u.s.) for the room. ~he source also found 
a second registration card for '~RIC s. GOLT, 26-08 Highland 
.Avenue, _Sh:m_ingham, A lah;,:i.ma" showing a registration on 
October 18, 13'67. !.gain, there was no departure date shown -for 
this registration. 

- 2 -
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. JAME3 EARL RAY, Aka 

This source detel'lnincd that th.e girl who wor:~ed as a 
maid during tI"at period \'le$ CAR-~1EH -IBARRA OCI{OA-; - She w2s 
inter-view~d and s2.id that £he remembered not1ling about the 
subject_. __ 'the sour,ee ___ advised._that--the--4oorm.a!n during -that 
period, GfJGORIO vf.L P..E/,L R0EifR0, was no lo.n;ger employed by 
the ~.otel. 

On Novenber 15, J.968 1 the third so·urce advised that 
the _9wneJ;" of_ the ___ Pan_cho Villa Motel, -ELPIDIO VELAZQ-UE-Z..1 -"-had ----
returned to Guaclalaj2.ra after being out,- -of t;\he city for sever:;1.l 
days. VELAZQli1~Z stated that he could not r<1;call the subject 
or recognize his picture. Mrs. VELAZQUEZ, the owner's wife, 
stated. th8.t she recalled subject from a phot;0graph with 
sungla~s~s \'lhich was talcen in ?4~~ico in 1957. She said, 
however, that he d-id not wear glasses while :at the motel. She 
rem~mbered that he had ·a C8.r but couid not dfescribe it~ 

/ Mrs. VELAZQUEZ said that - when subject arrived at the 
motel he was complB.ining oi a .toothache. S'me said she 
rec6m.me11ded a doctor.. The next day she b~c~i:rae concerned when 
he did not co1!!e put ex h:ts room and shG ra-o-oed on his door. He ... ~ 
answered that he was all right and was about: to chec'k out. She 
stated that he must have done so before 2 p_in1., October lG 7_ 

1967, because he was not charged for another day. She stated 
thf:lt he arrivecl at the motel again on the mom:·ning·of-_Octo0er 18, 
1S67, 2.nd depa:c·ted 'before 2 p .Iil. on Octo:ier ].9, 1967. She 
recalled that he was alone at the motel on ooth occasions. Sha 
said she did not !:'€call h5.s luggage but that: he wore a white 
sport shirt with sho:-i:t slee:ves and brown tro,'1.lsers. · 

The third source reported- that he :i:nterviewed -Dr. -OSCAR 
GOMEZ P.ALOFOX, Madero 975, on Nov-e:iber 15, I.~62. Dr. PAL0F<YA 
stated that he recalled a house c:21_1.r v:hich he made -to. the 
Pancho Villa Motel but he could not recogniz:e subject's photo­
graph. He said that the man ha tre~ted had mm abscessed. molar 
and that he had injected tetrafinicol, a pendlcillin-type drug, 
t~ kill the infection. Re recommended to tne patient that 
he go to the Hospital 1!ilitar and ask them t® recommend a 
dentist. He said that he made this call to it.he motel ~-t 
about 1 or 2 p.m_. on October 15, 1967. 

On November 17, 19·88 7 the thirc'i somrrce advised that 
be bad learned that the former doorman of tfi~ Pancho Villa 
Motel hr,.d reportedly re·~u1·ned to his ho,Je village oi Valparaiso, 
Zacatecas. On Novem'ber 2~, 1968 1 the .source: advised that he 
bad tried to locate GREGCRIO DEL REAL ROIBROJ in Valparaiso, 

- 3 -
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. JAME:S EARL RAY, AI:a 

This source determined that th.a girl who wor!~ed as a 
maid during that period \'lc.s c . .;RL:ZH IBARRA CC!{OA. She w2s 
interview~d 2.nd s::i.id that she remembered nothing about the 
subject. The source advised that the doorman during that 
perj_od, GfJG0?.I0 i)'f,L P..E:">L R0HfR0, was no 1onger employed by 
the ~.otel. · 

On Novenber 15, 1968, the third source advised that 
the owner of the PancI10 Villa Motel, ELJ?IDIO VELAZQUEZ, bad 
returned to Guadalajara ~l.fter being out of the city for sever~.l 
days. VELAZQu~Z stated that he could not r~call the subject 
or recognize his p:lc"i::ure. Mrs. VELAZQUEZ, the owner's wife, 
st2ted that she recalled subject from a photograph with 
sunglasoss which was taken in M9xico in 1957. She said, 
however, that he did not wear glasses while at the motel. She 
remembered that he had a car but could not_describe it. 

- - -

I Mrs. VEUlZQUEZ said that when subject arrived at the 
motel he was complaining of a toothache. Ehe said she 
rec<,mn:ended a doctor.. T'.ne next day she bec2.me concerned when 
he did not co~e putd his rooill and she rapped on his door. He 
answered that he W8.S all right and was about to che9k out. She 
stated that he must have done so before 2 p.m., October 16, 
1967, because he was not charged for another day. She st~.ted 
th~t he a1'rivecl at the motel again on the morning of October 18, 
19S7, ~.nd clepa:c·;;ed !:)efore 2 p .m. on Octo?.:ier 19, 1967. She 
recalled that he was alone at the motel on both occasions. She 
said she did not !'•scall h:i.s luigage but that be wore a white 
sport shirt with short sle'=:ves and brown trousers. 

The third source reported that he interviewed Dr. OBC!..R 
GOUBZ P.AL0F0X, Madero 975, on Nov.e~b-er 15, 1£82. Dr. PAL0F0X 
stated that he recalled a house c::i.1.1" r:hich he made to the 
Pancho Villa Uotel but he could not recognize subject's photo­
graph. He said that the man h~ treated had an abscesse<l molar 
and that he had injected tetrafinicol, a pen~cillin-type drug, 
to kill the infection. He reconmended to the patient that 
h~ go to the Hospital Nilitar and ask them to recom~end a 
dentist. He said that he made tpis call to the motel at 
about 1 or 2 p.m. on October 15, 1967. 

On .November 17, 1938, the third source advised that 
be had learned that the former doorman of the Pancho Villa 
Motel h~d reportedly returned to his horae vi1lage oi Valparaiso, 
Zacatecas. On November 2~, 1968, the source advised that he 
bad tried to locate GREGORIO DEL REAL B.0r.GRO in Valparaiso, 

- 3 -
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·JAMBS EARL RAY, Alea 

ZacatecaR, but had determined that DEL REAL has not been se~n 
there for several months.· His·relatives ·told-the source that­
they beli~ved h~ had gone to the United States to seek 
employment.-but that they- -did not·-know· how· he-9ould be·-con-tact-e·d. -

!IBXl~AlT G0VERH1~1TT REC< J.DS 

On November 11, 1968, a fourth confidential source 
abroad advised that an official of the Inspection Service of 
Mexican Immigration in Mexico City had advised that border 
crossing records ::i.re maintained permanentlr on file in Mexico 
City. He said that these records hc1.d been exhaustively searched 
in April, 1963, without locating. information to confirm the 
departure of ERIC STARYO GALT :from Mexico. He did find a 
record that GALT entered Mexico on October 7, 1867, 0.t Nuevo 
Laredo, Tamaulipas, and was issued tourist card fl7t75f49. He 
stated that a further review of records, during November, 
1968, still failed to locate information establishing that 
GALT or JO!-ill L. RAYHS departed Mexico at Tijuana, Baja · 
CB.lifornia, in llovember, 1967. · 

. --on November 18, 1968, a fifth confidential source 
abroad advised that an official of the Mexican Federal Auto­
mobile Registration Bureau had stated on that date that the 
tempo1·ary pe:rmit issued to GALT's car at Huevo Laredo, 
Tamaulipas, in October, 1937, had been cancelled, indicating 
that the car had left Maxico. This official said that he 
rrn.s directing a com.munication to the Chief of Mexican Customs 
at Tijuana, Baja California, requesting certification as to 
the departure of the car from Mexico and the date. 

On December 18, 1968, the :fifth source ~.dvised that 
the same official stated on that date that he had still not 
received confirmation :from the border concerning the departure 
from Mexico of the 1966 Mustang which GALT was driving when 
he entered Mexico on Octobar 7, 1967. 

- 4 -
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~JAMES EP.RL RAY, Aka 

.. 

ZacatecaR, but had determined that DEL REAL has not been se~n 
there for several Ii10nths. His relatives ·told.the source that­
they bel:l~ved he had gone to the United States to see!r 
employment--hut that they-. did not-{;:now· how he· -9ould be-contact-ed. · 

!fEXI\..AN GOVERNEElTT REC( :ms 

On November 11, 1908, a fourth confidential source 
abroad advised that an official of the Inspection Service of 
Mexican Immigration in Mexico City had advised that border 
crossing records ::i.re maintained permanentlr on file in Mexico 
City. He said that these records h~.d been exh~_ustively searched 
in .April, 1963, without locating_ information to confirm the 
departure of ERIC STARVO GALT from ?Eexico. He did find a 
record that GALT entered Mexico on October 7, 1867, at Nuevo 
Laredo, Tamaulipas, and was issued tourist card tl7~75L,;49. He 
stated that a further review of records, during November, 
1968, still failed to locate information establishing that 
GALT or JOHN L. RAYHS departed :Mexico at Tijuana, Baja 
Cidifornia, in November, 1967. 

. --on November 18, 1938, a fifth confidential source 
abroad advised that an official of the Mexican Federal Auto­
mobile Registration Bu:reau had stated on that date that the 
teli1porary permit issued to GALTrs car at Huevo Laredo, 
Tamaulipas, in October, 1967, had been cancelled, indicating 
that the car had left Mexico. This official said that he 
was directing a communication to the Chief of Mexican Customs 
at Tijuana, Baja California, requesting certification as to 
the departure of the car from .Mexico and the date. 

On December 18, 1968, ths :fifth source ~.dvised that 
the same official stated on that date that he had still not 
received confirmation :from the border concerning the departure 
from Mexico of the 1966 Mustang which GALT was driving when 
he entered Mexico on October 7, 1967. 

- 4 -
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTME~T OF HiSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF li\'VESTIGATI02\" 

Springfield, Illinois 
January 10, 1969 

JAMES EARL RAY 

Henry Stumm, 2703 North Street, Alton, Illinois, 
was interviewed on January 8, 1969 by Special Agents Donald 
E. Stukey, II and Robert C. Haines. 

Mr. Stumm stated that he worked at the Leather Tannery• 
in Hartford, Illinois operated by the Brown Shoe Company of 
St. Louis, Missouri for close to thirty years. He stated that 
during that period of tim~ h~ met a great·~any employees, however, 
he does not specifically recall ever having ·niet James Earl Ray. 
He stated that he had been contacted by newspapers and magazine 
writers as well as novelists ~ho are interested in developing 
information concerning James- Earl Ray, however, he stated that 
he has not entertained them nor does he intend to entertain 
them in any way. He stated that their contacts with him and 
allegations made by them concerning his association with James 
Earl Ray have upset him to the point where he is close to a 
nervous breakdown. He stated tnat in order to preclude any 
further physical upset to him, he has engaged an attorney whom 
he identified as Ralph Smith of Alton, Illinois, to represent 
him in any matters arising from this case. 

- Mr. Stumm stated that two separate allegations have 
been made to his knowledge concerning his acquaintance or 
alleged acquaintance with Ja~es Earl Ray. He said that some of 
the_news_media contacting him have suggested that he, Stumm, 
during World War II, was sympathetic to Germany and constantly 
preached Nazi philosophy and further suggested that he gave 
James Earl Ray a copy of Adolph Hil ter 's book,. 'Mein Kampf.· He 
also stated that another suggestion to him was that he had 
met frequently in a cafe in Alton with James Earl Ray and had 
discussed Nazi philosophy "in a hushed manner". 

Mr. Stumm stated that both of these allegations were 
completely false; that he has never owned a copy of Mein Kampf 
and that he never frequented any cafe in Alton. 

He went on to say that during the period of time he 
worked at the tannery in Hartford, Illinois, he went back and .. 
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JAMES EARL RAY 

forth to work with Ted Fensterman and Albert Kolk, both of 
whom lived in his neighborhood in Alton. He said that he 
has never owned or driven a motor vehicle and does not know 
how to drive a motor vehicle. He said, however, that both 
Fensterman and Kolk did drive and alternated driving their 
cars· to work. He said they were kind enough to drive him 
with them and it was their routine to come straight home after • 
work. 

Mr. Sturmn concluded by stating that pe entered the· 
United States from Germ~ny i~l928 and became a citizen in 
1936. He said that he is proud to be an American citizen and 
has always maintained a pro-American attitude with regard to 
politics. He stated that his·work record and his neighbors 

. . . ' 
would ~ouch for bim in this regard. · · 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the· FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its cor.ents are not to be dis­
tributed outside your ~gency . 

• 

• 

* -2-
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTME~T OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF I:XVESTIGATIO~ 

Springfield, Illinois 
January 10, 1969 

JAMES EARL RAY 

Henry Stumm, 2703 North Street, Alton, Illinois, 
was interviewed on January 8, 1969 by Special Agents.Donald 
E. Stukey, II and Robert C. Haines. 

Mr. Stumm stated that he worked at the Leat-her Tannery 
in Hartford, Illinois operated by the Brown Shoe Company of 

• 

St. Louis, Missouri for close to thirty years. He stated that 
during that period of time he· met a great·ina!ny employees, however, 
he does not specifically recall ever having ·Diet James Earl Ray. 
He stated that he had been contacted by newspapers and magazine 
writers as well as novelists who are interested in developing 
inforpiation concerning James Earl Ray, however, he stated that 
he has not entertained them nor does he intend to entertain 
them in any way. He stated that their contacts with him and 
allegations made by them concerning his association with James 
Earl Ray have upset him to the point where he is close to a 
nervous breakdown. He stated that in order to preclude any 
further physical upset to him, he h~s engaged an attorney whom 
he identified as Ralph Smith of Alton, Illinois, to represent 

.him in any matters arising from this case. 

- Mr. Stumm stated that two separate allegations have 
been made to his knowledge concerning his acquaintance or 
alleged acquaintance with Ja~es Earl Ray. He said that some of 
the_news_media contacting him have suggested that he, Stumm, 
during World War II, was sympathetic to Germany and constantly 
preached Nazi philosophy and further suggested that he gave 
James Earl Ray a copy of Adolph Hil ter 's book,. Mein Kampf. · He 
also stated that another suggestion to him was that he had 
met frequently in a cafe in Alton with James Earl Ray and had 
discussed Nazi philosophy "in a hushed manner". 

Mr. Stumm stated that both of these allegations were 
completely false; that he has never owned a copy of Mein Kampf 
and that.he never frequented any cafe in Alton. 

He went on to say that during the period of time he 
worked at the tannery in Hartford, Illinois, he went back and .. 
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JAMES EARL RAY 

forth to work with Ted Fensterman and Albert Kolk, both of 
whom lived in his neighborhood in Alton. He said that he 
has never owned or driven a motor vehicle and does not know 
how to drive a motor vehicle. He said, however, that both 
Fensterman and Kolk did drive and alternated driving their 
cars to·work. He said they were kind enough to drive him 
with them and it was their routine to come straight home after .. • 
work. 

Mr. Stumm concluded by stating that p.e entered the· 
United States from Germany in 1928 and became a citizen in 
1936. He said that he is proud to be an P.:merican citizen and 
has always maintained a pro-American attitude with regard to 
politics. He'stated that his·work record and his neighbors 

. . . ' 
would vouch for 'him in this regard. · 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ind is 
loaned to your agency; it and its coIEnts are not to be dis­
tributed outside your agency . 

• 

• 

* -2-
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· ROYAL Ct~J\!t.DIAN MOUN"ftD POLICE GEND/.\Rt.1:::mE f?OYAtE DU CAMP.Di\ 
RCMP C 237 

CRC 6660 ,_....________ --,---------.----------r REV. 1·4-66 

'

DATE OTH[R FILE RHEP.ENCFS, 
RH. AUTRES DOSSIERS, 

DIVISION 

"C" 2 JAN 69 
SUB-DIVISION - SOUS-DIVISION 

~fontrcal 
DETACHMENT - DETACHEMENT 

St.Jcro,.10 

RCMP FILE REfcRFNCES, 
REF. DOSSIERS GP.Cc 

68C-190-19 

68-190-·20 

RE, j OBJ ET, 

11.artir:i Luth0r Kil!G 
Nurder of: 

___________ r_". __ s_s_1_:-:,_· t_· r_) r_.1_c_.::;_t_o_F_• _ •• _~3_._r_· • ________________________ , 

1. 
nu:1b:.-::r: 
lo·.-:in.::;. 

Furth~r to our P.C.R.. cl:=-..t0d 20 1!1JV 68 and 1'elc}: 1'.'l,~::.irj_nz~ 
CID JJ05/2 r•~c01 V:;;d from Otto.He., kindly be infor•i.:1Cd of th~; fol-

2. FurthDr crY:uiries r.;ade at the Gr&:' Hocks Inn of L~~k•:: Oul-
1.11et. St.Jovltc :~ue re;·.re-~;l:~d th.::1t there ls 110 record of f°:.n c.llcd,;0d lon:::; 
dis t9'.·1Cc; L~ls ~:-hon.': co 11 l:l:':'sdC f ror:1 t'tJG ro:i:a OCCllpi ed by n:-,.Y Ul{a G1.LT (i_l).-.. 

rl D~ hi. s be in.::; et thi ~: hot~ l. .i\lthou.0 h t:~o pu.bU. c tc lc:)h~nr~ bocth:c: a.re 
"V"l.0 l·lbl·~ tr-. c1i'"' 11 ... <' "'""·., ·-1i,..1,• 11 Cl"'l.,,.l~"'"' ..... ,..D.n to r,.,,.~,_o,,.,.,,.. 1,2r::-,90)-q J. li?r. 1 .... 0,...(t'.. -..A, .... • .:.. -.... - _ ..... - .. v l::J .:...,. J. ....... L • ., J ....., l - J. \ .... ...., J....,· .._, .. ,...... ... ; ~-.;,;._,, -~ .1.. ...:) • Y .. .,; , ,..., ,,, • r . .., ;J Ga .,l v 

5 
I ims inf0:r.:·:1c::l by o ropre:3ent:,;.ti v0. of the P.c:11 'l.",eL")phon,J Co 0.·1;):tDy th:.tt no 
re cor::.':.s c.rc k<)t f r-0:1 cs,lls H3.de frcn :~uch boot!18. T}rnrcf or~ it i[; f .:)1 t 
thnt t:1d. lo:1;.; di.stL0 ::.1c~ cs;.ll to o. i':ontre0.l lh::·d !:bt,:~l in Otk:.v:~t cc.,uld. h·::v::: 
be~i1 nsd.e fro::1 one.-! of th3r,c public p::;.y phm10s or tho.t the chf"ries ·-,.;oulcl 

t 
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· ROYAL C1~NADIAN MOU~·HED POLICE GI:NDAr.1\1:::~IE f{QYALE OU CAMAD/\ 
RCMP C 237 

f';P.C 6660 ,---------- -------~------~ REV. l-4-l6 

I
0ATE OTHER FILE R£HP.WCE5, 

REF. AUTRES DOSSIERS, 
DIVISION 

~IC" 2 JAN 69 
SUB-DIVISION - SOUS-DIVISION 

fontree.l 
~D-ET_A_C_H_M_H_H _--DE~. TA--C-H[-IJ-,EN-T-------1 

RCMP FILE REflRfNCES, 
REF. DOSSIERS GPC: 

68C-190-19 

t3t. J,.;ro,.10 68-190-·20 

RE, __ J OBJET, 

-
----------------1{_a_r_t_1 __ n_I_,_u._t __ i_10_r_K_ .. _r_n_c; ___________________ -· ·-... 

Nurder of: 
Ass1stanc~ to F.B.I. 

1. F'urth-er to OU.!:' P.C.R. dated 20 rV)V 68 and. Telex b~-::nrin~~ 
nu:1"!:x.,r: CIB JJ05/2 r-~c~i v:c::d from Ott.:.11r., kl:nclly be info:cLled of th::: fol­
lo·.-:ins. 

2. Furth·3r ctnuirh~s 1,:"(de r-1.t tlrn Gr:zi.:r Hocks Inn of L~~ke: Oul-
~et s StcJovlte (ue r~vcilid th~t there 1s no r~cord of an nllcd~cd lons 
dis ts,:1c2 tc~ls ::,hon:"i c,:: 11 r1:,,d.c f ro::1 the ro .:,:a occn.pi ed by n:.y oka. G1.LT d1.1-
rl D,s hif; be:ln_s r:t this hot~l.. Althou5h ti·:o pu.b]J.c t0l•:!)hOD(! bo0th:e: arc-
~v~--i· ,,lbl·---- t,... cl1 r> 11~,, ,::...-,,..; ·-1hl rd1 cl")r.r•-"'.>c,nr;.·r,d to rin•· 1~D" ..... <.". l1 2"-' 903° c. lt?C'. C'0,----1,(, ~ ...... ...;...'" ,.. - ·- - ... Vl:, •• z..1.'""L ...... ""l .... i..,._.L .. ,,...._,J.,. .J\..:;.:::... ........ ...,> • 1 .,.,;- .. 1J c, ... ·r.~;,;-;; v ~ 
I t!s:::; info:r.!·.1,.:'..t by Ci ,rcpre:3cnt:cti V·=- of the Bell 'JI.'elcphon-J Coc1p:J~1y th.:-.it no 
re co:cd.s D-1'8 b:o i)t fro: i c::llr; J:lade f ron, £:Uch boot!!1s. Th2ref0:-ce it i8 f.:;1 t 
tb1t t:·1c~. lol,C dLstt--:nc:.~ C=·.ll to a ::ontre2.l ::10.:,d iibtt;l in Ott:,:.-:a c:::iulc. h·:,v-3 
be~n ;·c1.::: d.e fro::; one~ of th0 r.c IJU.bli c p,:iy phon ~s Ol' thu.t the ch~',rze s vrou ld 
}:~ vc:. b~,en rov::.r;:::ed. 

Cst. 
23116. 
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RE, 
OOJET, 

----------------.-·-
I 

DATE I RCMP FILE REFERENCES: OTHER FILE REFERENCES, 
REF. AUTRES DOSSIERS, 

!(-artin Luther KitH} -
i:urdcr of: 

DIVISION 

ucu 12 D·-C l"' -,F. DOSSIERS GRC, 
• ~ L • ;<, • .• 

,.._s-ua-.-D1v-1-s1o_N ___ s_o_us-.o-'1v'-1s·-10_N_ 6 8 GI S 7 90-, l 07 

DETACHMENT • DETACHEM!;NT 

?,iontre.::-1 ~.I.,:-;. 

68c 790-19 
6,;1n 791-C;-Go 

- Assistance to f.B.I. -

11 DC.:C (:.t; ____ ,._..,.,_ 

2. /, t tempts t.o con~ ct J .:,.: • C:U.}~iiiJr'{ D.t the Hep tun~ •ra vo :n 
hav,::: ret ,;ith Ilf:f~~~tivc r(",ult!.:. It 1',as l(;B.l'IHJ<l fron th,:, co-o;,:ner 
of th? ?l?ptv1;e ~-avcrn, ::';r-. E. GAUD:·/:."", that. :::i1A::::'.:;:-i is pr(iscn1.ly 
vac::-ttiornn: .. 1r1 i"\wrto Rico 1:nd is not due to rE.:turn to C::,rmc\a be­
fore rdd.-Jtnu.~ry 1e;69. 

I • 

J. Hr. G;'.Ul1?.':C •q1s --lro~n the co::~?O~;i te dr:-.r:in[; of ~J-.OUL 
and :iucst:i.~med. as to \,~-::thor c,r not he cou~d ic'~n ~i.fy. it. G,\UDt:'i' 
CX:d:1ncd tn.~, pictt~re c1os~•ly; ~-.m;.-:vcr, no J.clr:,r:.t1f1catio:n.·,,as r:cade. 
G.4UJ;::.·i' .furt.hercd th.::.t he Cc,r.not r.:.:;:1~:r:-:bc:r 2nyonc ;;bo E:; 11;:::s. clos~ly 
r.:;s~.kr.J.,lc·c. it. 

4. 
n.:;y the 
under. 

··1 
:...,• Cst. 

(· G.~ ·.J. r-:ouss~:&.U ) ,-;,i22b70 
i:ontrcr,l c;.I.~. 
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OTHER FILE REFERENCES: 
REF. AUTRES OOSSIERS: 

RE, 

OIVISION 

ucu I 
CATE I RCMP FILE RtftRtN'.t~: 
12 DEC 6$ • ~,.F. DOSSIERS GRC 

68 GIS 790-,107 
6Sc 790-19 

SUB-OIVISION • SOUS-DIVISION 

DETACHMENT • OETACHEM~NT 6tm:·t 791-q .. Go 
Eon t re[. l 0 • ;_ • r; • 

osm~ ~· :.::-artin Luther KHH} -
i:urder of: 
- Assistance to f.B.I. -

11 Dr.~C fa:. ---
2. /,tt(;·mnts to cont.?..ct J.--:.'.. i"::!U.1~,~rm vt the Hcptun0 'f:1vc~n 
hnvo ret ;;i th U('.f~ativc re~;ults. It 1-,s.s luu~r.e<l fror: thi:.., co-o-;,:rier 
of the !k:ptv.ne :·av~:rn, 1<r. E.. CAUD:·/1', that '.::itA:~f:.•:_;N is pr,riR(:ntly 
vac:c-.tionin:-,: in i\rnrto Rico i,nd. is not due to roturn to Cf,m~0a be­
.fore rnid-Ji.rn; .. ~ry 1S69. 

3. }:tr. n:.ur.1?.'i'" ..,,,, s ,,ho~ n th(1 cor.roosi te d r;-n;in r.: of ~ J .. OUL 
and. c-iucst.ton-2d as to ,.h~tho r er not. hr: could ic'en ti.fy ... it. f;;\UD~,'l' 
cxs1::incd th~i picture clo::'.(•ly; no,·;,ovcr, no iclt;r,. tification-,-2$ r::.ade. 
c.;mr:.':i.' furthered th~t he Cf,r.not r,:::;:wr-J.!cr ~nyGno i:bo 8V;:':!.. clos~ly 

4. 
:t1"3.y thE.! 
under. 

In \i. e;: of thE con ten ls of r,a r2.t~r~,ph 2 of tl-:is rL: r·ort, 
din.ry a.ate in ti1j_s c2.s0 be e>:tcncbC:. to rc~d r1s ~;ho·.:n r,or2-

S/SG7. 
l].I.S. 

e,_.__ _________ ---------------------------------
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